

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS

_____	)	
WILLIAM DOUGLAS FULGHUM, et al.,	)	
Individually and on behalf of all others similarly	)	
situated,	)	
	)	CIVIL ACTION
Plaintiffs,	)	CASE NO. 07-CV-2602 (EFM/JPO)
	)	
v.	)	
	)	CLASS ACTION
EMBARQ CORPORATION, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON NAMED PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST  
AND THIRD CLAIMS FOR RELIEF (CONTRACTUAL VESTING CLAIMS)**

Diane A. Nygaard (KS Bar No. 10997)  
**KENNER SCHMITT NYGAARD, LLC**  
117 West 20th Street, Suite 201  
Kansas City, MO 64108  
Telephone: (816) 531-3100  
Facsimile: (816) 531-3600

Alan M. Sandals (pro hac vice)  
Scott M. Lempert (pro hac vice)  
**SANDALS & ASSOCIATES, P.C.**  
One South Broad Street, Suite 1850  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
Telephone: (215) 825-4000  
Facsimile: (215) 825-4001

Stewart W. Fisher (pro hac vice)  
Jessica W. Leaven (pro hac vice)  
**GLENN, MILLS, FISHER  
& MAHONEY, P.A.**  
Post Office Drawer 3865  
Durham, NC 27702  
Telephone: (919) 683-2135  
Facsimile: (919) 688-9339

Richard T. Seymour (pro hac vice)  
**LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD T.  
SEYMOUR, PLLC**  
Suite 900, Brawner Building  
888 17th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 785-2145  
Facsimile: (800) 805-1065

Mary C. O’Connell (KS Fed’l Bar No. 70038)  
R. Douglas Gentile (KS Fed’l Bar No. 13907)  
**DOUTHIT FRETS ROUSE  
GENTILE & RHODES, LLC**  
903 East 104th Street, Suite 610  
Kansas City, MO 64131  
Telephone: (816) 941-7600  
Facsimile: (816) 941-6666

Bruce Keplinger (KS Bar No. 09562)  
Christopher J. Lucas (KS Bar No. 20160)  
**NORRIS & KEPLINGER, L.L.C.**  
6800 College Boulevard, Suite 630  
Overland Park, KS 66211  
Telephone: (913) 663-2000  
Facsimile: (913) 663-2006

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Class and Sub-Classes

April 11, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS....3

A. The Parties .....3

B. The Summary Plan Descriptions (“SPDs”) .....3

1. Plaintiffs Controvert DSF Paragraphs 27-28 (SPDs 1-4) .....3

2. Plaintiffs Controvert DSF Paragraphs 33-35 (SPDs 5-6) .....3

3. Plaintiffs Controvert DSF Paragraphs 40 and 42 (SPDs 7-8).....4

4. Plaintiffs Controvert DSF Paragraph 45 (SPD 9).....4

5. Plaintiffs Controvert DSF Paragraph 50 (SPDs 10-12) .....4

6. Plaintiffs Controvert DSF Paragraphs 55-58 (SPDs 13-15) .....5

7. Plaintiffs Controvert DSF Paragraphs 62-64 (SPDs 16-17) .....5

8. Plaintiffs Controvert DSF Paragraph 68 .....6

C. Plan Amendments .....6

9. Plaintiffs Controvert DSF Paragraphs 69-72 .....6

D. Plaintiffs’ Claims .....6

10. Plaintiffs Controvert DSF Paragraph 73 .....6

PLAINTIFFS’ COUNTER-STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS.....8

A. The Summary Plan Descriptions (SPDs”) .....8

1. SPDs 1-4 .....8

2. SPDs 5-6 .....12

	<u>Pages</u>
3. SPDs 7-8 .....	17
4. SPD 9 .....	20
5. SPDs 10-12 .....	21
6. SPDs 13-15 .....	24
7. SPDs 16-17 .....	26
B. Plan Amendments .....	29
1. The Circumstances of the 2005 and 2007 Plan Amendments .....	29
C. Course of Performance Evidence.....	31
D. Expert Report of Gail Stygall, Ph.D. ....	46
ARGUMENT.....	49
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD.....	49
II. THE MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT IGNORES THE PROTECTIVE PROVISIONS OF ERISA REPEATEDLY EMPHASIZED BY THE TENTH CIRCUIT AND THIS COURT. ....	50
A. ERISA Imposes Strict Measures to Ensure that Plan Participants Receive Accurate and Understandable Information About Their Benefits. ....	51
B. Tenth Circuit Law Requires That Employers and Plan Administrators Who Prepare Summary Plan Descriptions Bear the Consequences of Uncertainty Resulting from their Faulty Drafting. ....	54
C. SPDs Are Ambiguous If They Are Reasonably Susceptible to A Participant’s Interpretation that Permanent Benefits Are Being Promised.....	55

	<u>Pages</u>
D. Analysis of the SPDs Establishes that Defendants Are Not Entitled to Summary Judgment. ....	58
1. SPDs 1-4 .....	59
2. SPDs 5 and 6.....	67
3. SPDs 7-9 .....	67
4. SPDs 10-12 .....	72
5. SPDs 13-15 .....	75
6. SPDs 16 and 17.....	76
 III. PLAINTIFFS’ THIRD CLAIM FOR RELIEF CANNOT BE DISMISSED.....	 77
 IV. THE MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT CONFIRMS THAT CLASS CERTIFICATION REMAINS PROPER. ....	 78
 CONCLUSION .....	 79

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<i>Admin. Comm. of the Wal-Mart Assocs. Health &amp; Welfare Plan v. Willard</i> , 302 F. Supp.2d 1267 (D. Kan. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 393 F.3d 1119 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	56
<i>Aguilar v. Basin Resources, Inc.</i> , 47 Fed. Appx. 872 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	60
<i>Alexander v. Primerica Holdings, Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 90 (3d Cir 1992) .....	73
<i>Alioto v. Hoiles</i> , 341 Fed. Appx. 433, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 18086 (10th Cir. 2009) (unpublished) .....	74
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	49
<i>Armistead v. Vernitron Corp.</i> , 944 F.2d 1287 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	69
<i>Blair v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 974 F.2d 1219 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	50
<i>Bouboulis v. Transport Workers Union of Am.</i> , 442 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006).....	60
<i>Boswell v. Chapel</i> , 298 F.2d 502 (10th Cir. 1961) .....	57
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	49
<i>Charter Canyon Treatment Center v. Pool Co.</i> , 153 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 1998).....	52
<i>Chastain v. AT&amp;T</i> , No. 04-0281-F, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83038 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 8, 2007).....	60
<i>Chiles v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cole v. ArvinMeritor. Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 1064 (6th Cir. 2008).....	70
<i>Continental Western Ins. Co. v. Ard</i> , No. 07-1201, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13921 (D. Kan. Feb. 23, 2009).....	53, 57
<i>Crown Cork &amp; Seal Co., Inc. v. Int'l Ass'n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers</i> , 501 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	60
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995) .....	52, 68

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>DeBoard v. Sunshine Min. &amp; Refining Co.</i> , 208 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2000).....	57, 58, 59, 66
<i>Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross and Blue Shield</i> , 274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	60, 70, 76
<i>Diehl v. Twin Disc, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	61
<i>Eatinger v. BP American Production Co.</i> , No. 07-1266-EFM-KMH, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7783 (D. Kan. January 24, 2012).....	51
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	51
<i>Flinders v. Workforce Stabilization Plan of Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 491 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	56, 69
<i>Halliburton Co. Benefits Committee v. Graves</i> , 463 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	68
<i>Hansen v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1991).....	55
<i>Haymond v. Eighth Dist. Elec. Benefit Fund</i> , 36 Fed. Appx. 369 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	50, 54, 62
<i>Hickman v. GEM Ins. Co.</i> , 299 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2002).....	56
<i>Howe v. Varsity Corp.</i> , 896 F.2d 1107 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	63
<i>Int'l Assoc. of Machinists and Aerospace Workers v. Masonite Corp.</i> , 122 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	69
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Skinner Engine Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 1999).....	73
<i>Jensen v. SIPCO, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	58, 63, 66, 67
<i>Karl v. Asarco Inc.</i> , No. 02-5565, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25956 (S.D.N.Y Dec. 22, 2004).....	72
<i>Kellogg v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 549 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 2008).....	56
<i>Kerber v. Qwest Group Life Ins. Co.</i> , 647 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	65
<i>LaAsmar v. Phelps Dodge Corp. Life, Accid. Death &amp; Dismemberment and Dependent Life Ins. Plan</i> , 605 F.3d 789 (10th Cir. 2010).....	2, 55, 56
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	49

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<i>May v. Interstate Moving &amp; Storage Co.</i> , 739 F.2d 521 (10th Cir. 1984).....	57
<i>McGee v. Equicor-Equitable HCA Corp.</i> , 953 F.2d 1192 (10th Cir. 1992).....	68
<i>Member Services Life Ins. Co. v. Am. Nat’l Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 130 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	52
<i>Mickelson v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 460 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2006).....	49
<i>Miller v. Monumental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 502 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2007).....	50, 54, 55, 56
<i>Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Hill</i> , 193 U.S. 551 (1904).....	59
<i>Noe v. Polyone Corp.</i> , 520 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2008).....	59, 60, 73
<i>Novella v. Westchester County, New York</i> , 661 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011).....	71
<i>Nutrition Physiology Co., LLC v. Kurtz</i> , No. 11-2353-EFM, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75368 (D. Kan. July 12, 2011).....	50
<i>Peterson v. Peterson</i> , 10 Kan. App. 2d 437, 700 P.2d 585 (Kan. 1985) .....	68
<i>Rasenack v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 585 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2009).....	54, 55, 56
<i>Reese v. CNH America LLC</i> , 574 F.3d 315, 324 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	61
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prod., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	49
<i>Schaum v. Honeywell Retiree Medical Plan Number 507</i> , No. 40-2290, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88835 (D. Ariz. March 31, 2006).....	53
<i>Schlumberger Technology Corp. v. Greenwich Metals, Inc.</i> , No. 07-2252-EFM, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121343 (D. Kan. December 30, 2009).....	57
<i>Sengpiel v. B. F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 156 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 1998).....	60
<i>Shields v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (D. Kan. 2002).....	52
<i>Steil v. Humana Kansas City, Inc.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 660 (D. Kan. 2000).....	59
<i>Stewart v. Adolph Coors Co.</i> , 217 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	56

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<i>Temme v. Bemis Company, Inc.</i> , 622 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2010).....	58
<i>Welch v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 382 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	64, 65
<i>Yolton v. El Paso Tennessee Pipeline Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	69, 71
<i>Zielinski v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 463 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2006).....	71
 <b><u>Federal Statutes:</u></b>	
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) .....	51
29 U.S.C. § 1022(a)-(b) .....	52
29 U.S.C. § 1102(b)(3) .....	68
 <b><u>Court Rules:</u></b>	
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c) .....	49
 <b><u>Federal Regulations:</u></b>	
29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-2 and 102-3.....	52
29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-2(a) .....	52
29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-2(b) .....	52, 58
29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3(l).....	53
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 203(c) .....	53, 59
<i>Restatement (Second) of Trusts</i> § 330(2), .....	68
<i>Restatement (Second) of Trusts</i> § 331(2).....	68
Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 31:5 (4th ed. 2007) .....	61
James F. Stratman, “Contract Disclaimers in ERISA Summary Plan Documents: A Deceptive Practice?,” 10 <i>Indus. Rel. L. J.</i> 350 (1988) .....	55
